TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #R24-195 RE: AMENDING PUBLIC COMMISSION MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK FOR THE 2024 CALENDAR YEAR

WHEREAS, Chapter 231 Laws of 1975 known as "The Open Public Meeting Law" effective January 19, 1976 was enacted so as to establish the right for all citizens to have advance notice of and to attend all meetings of public bodies at which any business effecting the public is discussed or acted upon; and

WHEREAS, all meetings of all public bodies wherein formal action, decision or discussion relating to the public business may take place, are required to be publicly announced and scheduled, with adequate posting and advance notice of the time, date, location and to the extent known, the purpose of the agenda of each meeting; and

WHERAS, by prior Resolution, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York established the current schedule for the Town of West New York Board of Commissioners meeting dates for the 2024 calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York now seek to amend the approved schedule for the Board of Commissioners Meeting dates for the 2024 calendar year to cancel the meeting scheduled on July 17, 2024 at 6:30PM; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York additionally seek to amend the approved schedule for the Board of Commissioners Meeting dates for the 2024 calendar year to reschedule the Public Meeting on August 7, 2024 from 6:30PM to 12:00PM; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York additionally seek to amend the approved schedule for the Board of Commissioners Meeting dates for the 2024 calendar year to reschedule the Public Meeting on August 21, 2024 from 6:30PM to 12:00PM.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York do hereby authorize as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and the Board of Commissioners Public Meeting scheduled on July 17, 2024 for the Town of West New York shall is hereby cancelled.
- 2. The Board of Commissioners Public Meeting scheduled for August 7, 2024 at 6:30PM is hereby rescheduled to August 7, 2024 at 12:00PM.
- 3. The Board of Commissioners Public Meeting schedule for August 21, 2024 at 6:30PM is hereby rescheduled to August 21, 2024 at 12:00PM.
- 4. All other provisions and approved dates set forth in the Board of Commissioners Meeting Dates for the 2024 calendar year shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Resolution will be advertised in accordance with the law.

Adopted: July 3, 2024